
77

Grammar Annexure

NOUNS:
Nouns in Russian belong to three types of genders, Masculine, Feminine, Neuter. All 
nouns, animate or inanimate are classified under the three genders. The gender of the 
noun is determined by its ending.

Masculine Feminine Neuter
1. Nouns ending in a 
    consonant
    студéнт
    друг

Nouns ending in –а

учи́тельница
подрýга

Nouns ending in –o

окнó

2. Nouns ending in  -й
Алексéй
герóй
музéй

Nouns ending in –я \-ия

семья́
фами́лия

Nouns ending in 
–е\-ие
пóле
общежи́тие

3. Nouns ending in  -ь
слова́рь

Nouns ending in  -ь
пло́щадь

 
Exceptions:  Nouns ending in -а \ -я  but indicating persons of male sex eg.                                
дéдушка, дя́дя, пáпа

PLURALS OF THE NOUNS: 
The plural of nouns: The plural of nouns is obtained by adding  -и, -ы  or -а,-я. 
Following table explains how plural of nouns is made.

Ending Masculine Feminine

-ы        Nouns ending in a hard consonant
студéнт   студéнты

Nouns ending in -а
газéта    газéты

-и Nouns ending in -й
санатóрий    санатóрии

Nouns ending in -я
аудитóрия    аудитóрии

-и      Nouns ending in a soft sign
портфель   портфели 

Nouns ending in  a soft sign
дверь  двери

-и    

Nouns ending in
г, к, х, ж, ч, ш, щ
(7 Naughty Consonents)
урóк   урóки  
карандáш    карандаши́

Nouns whose stem  ends in
г, к, х, ж, ч, ш, щ
(7 Naughty Consonents)
кни́га  кни́ги
рýчка  рýчки

Ending Neuter  
-а окнó -  óкна Nouns ending in -о
-я пóле -  поля́ Nouns ending in –е
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Indeclinable nouns in Russian:
There are some nouns in Russian Language which are never declined/chаnged. 
They remain same in plural.
Example: Ра́дио, метро́, пальто́, кафе́, ко́фе.

Exceptional plurals:
i.  with help of -ья
           брат-бра́тья,  сы́н-сыновья́.
           стул-сту́лья,  муж-мужья́,
     лист-ли́стья,  друг-друзья́,
           глаз-глаза́,                      де́рево-дере́вья, 
There are some nouns which have irregular plurals. Some of them are as         
follows:
 дом  - домá гóрод  -  городá учи́тель - учи́теля       вéчер - вечерá
 ребёнок - дéти человéк - лю́ди дочь - до́чери
 день - дни  мать  - мáтери          сестра́ - сёстры

ADJECTIVES:
Adjectives in Russian also have different forms as per the number and gender. They 
are as follows:

Masculine Feminine Neuter Plural
-ый
нóвый
стáрый

-ая
нóвая
стáрая

-ое
нóвое
стáрое

-ые
нóвые
стáрые

-ой
голубóй
молодóй

-ая
голубáя
молодáя

-ое
голубóе
молодóе

-ые
голубы́е
молоды́е

-ий 
хорóший
рýсский

-ая 
хорóшая
рýсская

-ее\-ое
хорóшее
рýсское

-ие
хорóшие
рýсские

чёрный

кра́сный жёлтый си́ний

кори́чневый бе́лый

ро́зовыйзелёный голубо́й



79

The Interrogative pronoun  како́й? (which) In Russian  adjectives answer the 
questions какóй, какáя, какóе, каки́е. The pronoun какой agrees with the noun  to 
which it belongs in gender, number and case. 
Какáя у тебя́ кóмната?   У меня́ хорóшая кóмната. 
Какóй э́то дом?    Э́то большóй дом. 
Какóе э́то здáние?   Э́то высóкое здáние.  
Каки́е э́то кни́ги?   Э́то стáрые кни́ги. 

VERBS :

In Russian language verbs are conjugated in the present tense. It means they have 
forms that vary on the basis of person, number and gender. 

There are two types of conjugation patterns in general.
The first pattern is called е - Conjugation.
In this type, a verb takes the endings  -ю(у), -ешь, -ет,-ем,-ете,-ют.
Most of the verbs which end in -ать are conjugated in this manner.

Study the following table to understand how a verb takes different forms 
according to different personal pronoun.

е- Conjugation 

Example : читать 
singular    Endings
я  читá- ю    -ю
ты  читá- ешь    -ешь
он/онá/онó читá- ет    -ет
Plural     Endings
мы читá- ем     -ем
вы читá- ете     -ете
они́ читá- ют     -ют      

     
Verbs such as дéлать, слýшать, спрáшивать, отдыхáть, понимáть, знать, 
повторя́ть, начинáть  etc are conjugated in the same manner as the verb читать.
    

и- Conjugation

In this type, a verb takes the ending  -ю (у), -ишь, -ит, -им- -ите, -ят (ат)
Most of the verbs which end in -ить are conjugated in this manner.  The verbs 
ending in -ать preceded by ж, ш, ч, щ which drop -a in the present tense and the 
verb стоя́ть are also conjugated in this manner. 
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Example:  говори́ть 

Singular                                Endings
Я говор - ю́                              -ю
ты говор - и́шь                           -ишь
он/онá/онó говор - и́т             -ит
 Plural                                    Endings
мы говор - и́м                            -им
Вы говор - и́те                          -ите
Они говор - я́т                              -ят  

Verbs such as лежáть, смотрéть, сидéть, любить, ви́деть etc are conjugated in 
this manner.  Sometimes the consonant undergoes a change, like  д  - ж in case of 
ви́деть, сидéть   or a consonant is added, like -л  in case of готóвить, лю́бить.

CASES
1.  Nouns, when answering the question ЧТО? КТО? are said to be in NOMINITIVE 
CASE. Nominitive case is the original form of the noun. When nouns are used in a 
sentence, they play a role of direct or indirect object and express various relations with 
the other components of a sentence. In order to express these numerous links with 
other words, nouns are declined and used in various cases. Some of the cases are as 
follows:

2.  Prepositional case of nouns.
Russian nouns are declined i.e. they take different case endings depending on their 
function in the sentence. 
The prepositional case denotes place. It answers the question где?  and it is used 
with the prepositions в ( in) and на (on). 
In prepositional case nouns end in following manner. 

                                         
-е-

кóмната--- в кóмнате  дерéвня -- в дерéвне Nouns ending in -а, -я.

класс -- в клáссе, словáрь -- в словарé Masculine nouns ending in 
hard or soft consonant  or -й.

слóво -- в слóве, пóле -- в пóле Neuter nouns ending in -о,-е.
                                    -и-
тетрáдь -- в тетрáди

Feminine nouns ending in a soft 
consonant.

санатóрий -- в санатóрии
Nouns ending in -ий, -ия, -иеаудитóрия -- в аудитóрии

общежи́тие -- в общежи́тии

The prepositional case with the prepositions о and об is used after the verbs of 
thought or speech such as : ду́мать, по́мнить, вспомина́ть, забыва́ть, мечта́ть 
чита́ть, знать etc. It is used to answer the questions о ком? о чём? 
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The preposition o is used before the words beginning with a consonant and об  before 
the words beginning with the vowels а, о, у, и, э. 
The prepositional case also answers the questions :
О ком?     about/ of whom ?    - - for animate beings.
О чём?      about/ of what ?    - - for animate beings.
В чём?      in what ?                  - - for inanimate beings.
На чём?   on what ?              - - for inanimate beings.

Personal pronouns in prepositional

я обо мне́ 
ты  о  тебе́
он  о нём
она́  о ней

 оно́   о нём
мы о нас
вы о вас
они́ о них

   
Examples : 
О ком говори́т студéнт?    Студéнт говори́т о брáте.
О чём  дýмает студéнт?    Студéнт дýмает о рóдине
3.  Accusative case of nouns.
The accusative without a preposition is used to denote the direct object of a transitive      
verb. : читáть, писáть, слýшать, дéлать  etc. 
The object in the accusative answers the question :
 когó ?  (whom) for animate beings and  что ?  (what) for inanimate objects. 
Example : 
Что ты читáешь ?   Я читáю кни́гу.
Когó ты ви́дишь?   Я вижý брáта.
The endings of singular nouns in accusative case: 

Nouns ending in - a
- y
кни́га  --  кни́гу
студе́нтка -- студе́нтку

Nouns ending in -я, - ия
- ю
дере́вня - дере́вню
аудито́рия - аудито́рию

Masculine nouns ending in a hard 
consonant and denoting  animate objects.

- а 
студéнт - студéнта
брат - брáта

Masculine nouns ending in a soft - ь 
consonant and denoting animate being                                                                                 

преподавáтель -  преподавáтеля
учи́тель - учи́теля
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    Note:  Masculine nouns denoting inanimate objects and neuter gender nouns have  
    the same accusative case form as in Nominitive case.

4.  Genitive Case:
The Genitive case indicates possession or ownership.  It answers the questions 
чей? , чья?, чиё?, чьи? (whose). 
In genitive case nouns end in following manner:

Nouns ending in -a кóмната --  кóмнаты
Nouns ending in -я, -ия. дерéвня -- дерéвни, 

аудитóрия -- аудитóрии,
Nouns ending in -a with the stem ending 
in  г,к,х,ж,ш,ч,щ кни́га -- кни́ги

Masculine nouns ending in a hard 
consonant; neuter nouns ending in -o

студéнт -- студéнта, стол -- столá,
окнó -- окнá

 Masculine nouns ending in a soft 
consonant, masculine nouns ending in - й 
neuter ending in -e, -ие

словáрь -- словаря́,  пóле -- пóля, 
музе́й--музе́я
упражнéние -- упражнéния

The genitive case answers the questions: 
(y) когó --for animate beings.
(y) чегó    --  for inanimate objects. 
The genitive case with the preposition "у" in the construction means ...
"У меня́ есть....."      I have ......
У меня́ есть словáрь.     I have a dictionary. 
У студéнта есть словáрь.    The student has a dictionary. 
У меня́ в кóмнате стои́т шкаф.    There is a cupboard in my room.                    

    
The genitive case after" нет" gives the meaning in English 
"there is no.... or he ( she, etc) is not ( somewhere). 

Compare the following examples and understand the use of genitive in negative 
construction. В инститýте есть библиотéка.  There is a library in the institute.
В инститýте нет библиотéки.  There is no library in the institute. На уро́ке нет  

    Аси́ма Aseem is not there for lecture.

a a a
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